after making pro forma adjustments which are directly attributable to the Disposal and factually

supportable, as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 April 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been prepared in

accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules to illustrate the possible outcomes

relating to the Disposal. It is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a picture of the financial position of the Group upon

completion of the Disposal as at 30 September 2016 or any future period, or the financial

performance and cash flows of the Group upon the completion of the Disposal for the period

ended 30 September 2016 or any future period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

At 30 September 2016

The Group
as at

30 September
2016

(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 September

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (d) Note (e)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 237,393 237,393
Investment properties 212,191 212,191
Prepaid land lease payments 47,940 47,940
Interests in associates 702,702 (448,494) (153,456) 100,752
Interests in joint ventures 360,265 360,265
Amounts due from associates and
joint ventures 226,292 (58,074) 168,218

Available-for-sale investments 164,638 164,638

Total non-current assets 1,951,421 1,291,397

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 4,307,944 4,307,944
Completed properties for sale 1,236,563 1,236,563
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 2,830,540 2,830,540
Amounts due from associates and
joint ventures 992,701 (464,592) (90,944) 437,165

Prepaid tax 104,614 104,614
Pledged bank deposits 271,627 271,627
Cash and bank balances 760,588 (5,280) (32,521) 1,974,292 2,697,079

10,504,577 11,885,532
Assets classified as held for sale 5,529,119 5,529,119

Total current assets 16,033,696 17,414,651

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 6

The Group
as at

30 September
2016

(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 September

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (d) Note (e)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 532,307 532,307
Deposits received from pre-sales
of properties 1,469,904 1,469,904

Other payables and accruals 3,889,727 (3) 3,889,724
Amount due to a substantial shareholder of the
Company 12,100 12,100

Tax payable 351,479 374,113 725,592
Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings 3,353,505 (464,592) 2,888,913

9,609,022 9,518,540
Liabilities classified as held for sale 3,902,336 3,902,336

Total current liabilities 13,511,358 13,420,876

NET CURRENT ASSETS 2,522,338 3,993,775

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 4,473,759 5,285,172

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 418,587 418,587
Reserves 3,480,598 (32,521) 902,008 4,350,085

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,899,185 4,768,672
Non-controlling interests 905 905

Total equity 3,900,090 4,769,577

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings 348,444 (58,074) 290,370

Deferred tax liabilities 225,225 225,225

Total non-current liabilities 573,669 515,595

4,473,759 5,285,172

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Six Months Ended 30 September 2016

The Group
for the six

months ended
30 September

2016
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
six months

ended
30 September

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (c) Note (f) Note (h)

Revenue 782,286 782,286
Cost of sales (636,298) (636,298)

Gross profit 145,988 145,988
Other income and gains (losses) 12,609 (34,969) (22,360)
Marketing and selling expenses (26,561) (26,561)
Administrative expenses (73,850) (73,850)
Other expenses (3,538) (3,538)
Finance costs (104,917) 34,961 (69,956)
Share of profit of associates 446 14,416 14,862
Share of loss of joint ventures (9,780) (9,780)
Net gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 1,318,183 1,318,183

(Loss) profit before taxation (59,603) 1,272,988
Taxation (13,269) (386,559) (399,828)

(Loss) profit for the period (72,872) 873,160

Other comprehensive expense
Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
Exchange differences arising on
translation to presentation currency (163,167) 15,396 (29,616) (177,387)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the period (236,039) 695,773

(Loss) profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (72,866) 14,408 931,624 873,166
Non-controlling interest (6) (6)

(72,872) 873,160

Total comprehensive (expense) income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (234,830) 29,804 931,624 (29,616) 696,982
Non-controlling interests (1,209) (1,209)

(236,039) 695,773

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

CASH FLOWS

For the Six Months Ended 30 September 2016

The Group for
the six months

ended
30 September

2016
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group for the

six months
ended

30 September
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (c) Note (g)

Net cash from operating activities
Increase in properties under development (631,009) (631,009)
Decrease in completed properties for sale 622,152 622,152